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Business activity

ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world’s top companies for industrial image processing 
(Machine Vision) as well as globally leading in surface inspection of web materials and 3D machine vision 
applications, continues the profitable development of the 2014 / 2015 financial year also at the beginning of 
the new 2015 / 2016 financial year. An increase in revenues of 9 percent compared to the first quarter of the 
previous year to 26.0 million euros (Q1 14 / 15: 23.8 million euros) and an EBT plus of 14 percent to 5.0 million 
euros (Q1 14 / 15: 4.4 million euros) underscore ISRA‘s robust growth course. With its multibranch strategy – to 
grow diversified across different markets and regions – the company has once again succeeded in realizing a 
roughly double-digit growth in revenues and EBT in a challenging market environment. Close relationships to 
a broad international customer base consisting of many industry-leading global players are of great importance 

ISRA VISION AG: First Quarter of 2015/2016 – Revenues grown by 9%, EBT by 14%

ISRA starts into the new financial year with positive order flow; again a quarter of 
profitable growth  

(in $ k)
FY 2015 / 2016 

3 months      
FY 2014 / 2015 

3 months       Change

Revenues 25,955 92 %* 23,804 91 %* 9 %

Gross Profit 17,364 61 %* 15,932 61 %* 9 %

EBITDA 7,811 28 %* 6,897 26 %* 13 %

EBIT 5,193 18 %* 4,643 18 %* 12 %

EBT 5,043 18 %* 4,437 17 %* 14 %

Net profit 3,509 12 %* 3,045 12 %* 15 %

Earnings per share after taxes 0.79  0.69   

In short form

*) In relation to total output

l		Revenue plus of 9 % to 26.0 million euros (Q1 14 / 15: 23.8 million euros)

l		EBT growth of 14 % to 5.0 million euros (Q1 14 / 15: 4.4 million euros)

l		Strong margin level to total output continues:

	 l	EBITDA margin at 28 % (Q1 14 / 15: 26 %); plus 13 %

	 l	EBIT margin at 18 % (Q1 14 / 15: 18 %); plus 12 %

	 l	EBT margin at 18 % (Q1 14 / 15: 17 %); plus 14 %

l	Gross margin at high level of 61% to total output (Q1 14 / 15: 61%)

l	Net cash flow at 3.5 million euros (Q1 14/15: 1.4 million euros)

l	Strengthening of Central American business with new location in Mexico 

l	Restart of sales activities address market potential in Iran 

l	Order backlog over 85 million euros gross (PY: approx. 65 million euros gross)

l		Earnings per share (EPS) plus 14 % to 0.79 euro (Q1 14 / 15: 0.69 euro);  
Dividend recommendation plus 0.02 euro to 0.41 euro

l	Outlook FY 2015 / 2016: further profitable growth as forecasted
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for this. The long-term and sustainable investment decisions of these customers enable ISRA a consistent 
forecast and an active planning of future growth. 

The gradual increase of efficiency and profitability remain a focus of the management. The EBT margin increases by 
one percentage point to 18 percent to total output (Q1 14 / 15: 17 %) and again reaches 19 percent to revenues 
(Q1 14 / 15: 19 %). The cash flow from operating activities improves to 4.9 million euros (Q1 14 / 15: 2.0 million 
euros). By the end of the first quarter, ISRA shows a net cash flow as of the reporting date in the amount of 3.5 
million euros (Q1 14 / 15: 1.4 million euros). In the first three months of the financial year, trade payables decrea-
se by 5.7 million euros. Given an increased equity ratio by two percentage points to 58 percent (September 
30, 2015: 56 %) and the available credit lines, the company is equipped with solid capital resources for future 
growth. The earnings per share (EPS) after taxes improve by 14 percent to 0.79 euro (Q1 14 / 15: 0.69 euro). 

The earnings margins to total output again reach a high level. EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depre-
ciation and Amortization) total 7.8 million euros and are 13 percent above the period of the previous year 
(Q1 14 / 15: 6.9 million euros) – with this result ISRA achieves a margin increase by two percentage points to 
28 percent (Q1 14 / 15: 26 %). EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Taxes) grows by 12 percent to 5.2 million 
euros compared to the first quarter of the previous year (Q1 14 / 15: 4.6 million euros), which corresponds to an 
EBIT margin of 18 percent (Q1 14 / 15: 18 %). EBT (Earnings Before Taxes) rises to 5.0 million euros (Q1 14 / 15: 
4.4 million euros). The gross margin (total output minus cost of materials and labor of production) increases 
by 9 percent and again reaches 61 percent (Q1 14 / 15: 61 %). 

The first quarter of the new financial year again confirms the success of ISRAs multibranch strategy. The 
currently high order backlog of 85 million euro gross (PY: approx. 65 million euros gross) and the positive 
development in demand in all regions form a good basis to continue the sustainable growth. Increasing pro-
fitability and efficiency continuously remains the focus of the management. 

Regions and Segments

During the first months of the new financial year, the company successfully expanded its strong position in the 
different regions even further. The results in the markets show a positive picture, despite inconsistent business 
environments. By maximizing the efficiency of production lines, the inspection solutions from ISRA offer an 
attractive way to sustainably reduce production costs by automation of production and quality assurance. 
Supported by locally optimized activities in marketing and sales, ISRA currently also records a good order 
situation in Asia – contrary to the declining overall economic dynamics. The business development in Europe 
exceeds the high level of the previous year-period and confirms the company’s strong position in strategically 
important industrial countries. On the American continents, the business continues to develop positively, 
especially driven by order entries from the United States. Management anticipates further growth impulses in 
the region Central America, particularly in Mexico. With a location at one of the main industrial sites in Mexico, 
new market potential will be addressed. A similar goal is pursued with the resumed sales activities in Iran with 
a new location in Teheran.

Both segments – Surface Vision and Industrial Automation – are showing further growth in the reporting 
period. The Industrial Automation segment confirms the long-term planning with a significant increase in re-
venues and as well as strong order entries. ISRA serves particularly customers from the international premium 
car manufacturing industry with innovative automation solutions for production. This is added by a growing 
number of orders for optical systems for 3D measurement. A strategic large-scale order for high-precision 3D 
surface measurement systems is at an advanced stage of negotiation. The segment revenues of 5.0 million 
euros (Q1 14 / 15: 4.1 million euros) are 24 percent higher compared to the same period of the previous year. 
The EBIT of the segment underscores the company’s increasing efficiency with its disproportionate increase 
of 27 percent to 1.1 million euros (Q1 14 / 15: 0.8 million euros). 
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The order entries in the Surface Vision segment show substantial double-digit growth rates and present a 
positive outlook for the financial year. The high revenue level of the previous year continues with a further plus 
of 6 percent to 20.9 million euros (Q1 14 / 15: 19.7 million euros). ISRA profits from the expected economies 
of scale and achieves a disproportionate EBIT growth of 8 percent to 4.1 million euros (Q1 14 / 15: 3.8 milli-
on euros). This results in an EBIT margin development of one percentage point to 18 percent referenced to 
total output (Q1 14 / 15: 17 %). The demand in the Plastics area also continues in the first quarter of the new 
financial year due to the consistent expansion of the application portfolio to new materials. The revenues with 
solutions for the metal industry also develop positively, accompanied by continued investments in marketing 
and sales. Product innovations for the inspection of glass were well received by customers, the order situation 
is developing in the double-digit range – a new large-scale order for quality assurance of glass products is 
about to receive the written confirmation. The solar business acts as an additional growth driver for the seg-
ment, carried by continued good order entries from the Asian region – with an increase also on the Chinese 
market. With the acquisition of Vision Experts in the past year, ISRA expanded the comprehensive print pro-
duct portfolio – the positive development in this target industry confirms the strong interest in the solutions 
and will further strengthen the market position of the company in the coming quarters. In the Paper business, 
the company is focusing on growing markets like the packaging industry, supported by intensive marketing 
and sales activities. ISRA expects additional revenue impulses from the further portfolio diversification for the 
inspection of security paper. The recently started activities in the semiconductor business are being advanced 
with the focused initial set up of the sales organization to develop market potential. Moreover, the service 
business remains a strategical focus of the management. In order to increase customer proximity worldwide, 
ISRA is investing in the expansion of the service portfolio at all locations. This will gradually raise the overall 
double-digit share in revenues.

Revenue and profit situation

In the first quarter of the 2015 / 2016 financial year, ISRA increased revenues by 9 percent to 26.0 million euros 
(Q1 14 / 15: 23.8 million euros). Total output reaches 28.4 million euros (Q1 14 / 15: 26.2 million euros). The pro-
duction costs increase disproportionately to revenues to 11.0 million euros (Q1 14 / 15: 10.3 million euros). The 
expenditure for personnel amounts to 19 percent in relation to total output (Q1 14 / 15: 20 %), same as the cost 
of materials (Q1 14 / 15: 19 %). The gross margin continues to stay at the high level of 61 percent referenced 
to total output (Q1 14 / 15: 61 %). Investments for Research and Development amounted to 4.4 million euros  
(Q1 14 / 15: 4.1 million euros), which corresponds to a share of 15 percent referenced to total output. In this 
context, ISRA continues to pursue its goal of realizing the long-term investment rate for research and develop-
ment at 14 percent to total output. The expenditures for Sales and Marketing increase as planned and amount 
to 5.1 million euros (Q1 14 / 15: 4.6 million euros), while administrative costs are at the target mark of 4 percent 
to total output. 

The improvement of the overall already high margin level of the previous quarters for EBITDA, EBIT and EBT 
continues. In the first three months of the 2015 / 2016 financial year, the company obtained an EBITDA of 7.8 
million euros (Q1 14 / 15: 6.9 million euros), while the EBITDA margin increases by two percentage points to 
28 percent to total output (Q1 14 / 15: 26 %). After depreciations and amortizations in the amount of 2.6 million 
euros (Q1 14 / 15: 2.3 million euros), EBIT amounts to 5.2 million euros, which corresponds to an increase of 12 
percent compared to the same period of the previous year (Q1 14 / 15: 4.6 million euros). Similar to the same 
period of the previous year, the EBIT margin is at 18 percent to total output (Q1 14 / 15: 18 %). Earnings before 
taxes (EBT), a key number for the management of the ISRA Group, improve by 14 percent to 5.0 million euros 
to total output (Q1 14 / 15: 4.4 million euros) and lead to an increase of the EBT margin to total output by one 
percentage point to 18 percent (Q1 14 / 15: 17 %) – referenced to revenues, it remains stable at 19 percent  
(Q1 14 / 15: 19 %). The earnings per share after taxes increase to 0.79 euro (Q1 14 / 15: 0.69 euro).  
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Liquidity and financial situation

By the end of the first quarter on December 31, 2015, the company achieved an operational cash flow of 4.9 
million euros (December 31, 2014: 2.0 million euros). Expenditures for investments amounted to 2.5 million 
euros (December 31, 2014: 2.6 million euros). Cash flow from financing activities amounted to 0.7 million euros 
as of the reporting date (December 31, 2014: 2.1 million euros). The scheduled repayment of financial liabilities 
amounted to 7.5 million euros (December 31, 2014: 2.5 million euros). Net cash flow increased in the first three 
months of the 2015 / 2016 financial year to 3.5 million euros (December 31, 2014: 1.4 million euros). The mea-
sures initiated by management to increase efficiency in production in the previous quarters will be continued 
as planned and will contribute to further optimize the cash flow.  

As of December 31, 2015, the group total assets amount to 255.2 million euros (September 30, 2015: 256.3 
million euros). Inventories in assets increase slightly to 31.0 million euros as of the reporting date (September 
30, 2015: 30.7 million euros). Trade receivables decrease by 4 percent to 83.5 million euros (September 30, 
2015: 86.8 million euros). With 139.6 million euros, the total of short-term assets remains nearly constant (Sep-
tember 30, 2015: 140.2 million euros). The long-term assets total 115.7 million euros (September 30, 2015: 
116.1 million euros).  

Trade payables on the liabilities side of the consolidated balance sheet decrease to 6.1 million euros as of 
December 31, 2015 (September 30, 2015: 11.8 million euros). The bank liabilities slightly rose to 51.0 million 
euros as of the reporting date (September 30, 2015: 50.1 million euros), while the other financial liabilities 
decrease to 10.5 million euros (September 30, 2015: 11.0 million euros). Tax liabilities amount to 1.2 million 
euros (September 30, 2015: 1.0 million euros). The long-term bank liabilities were completely repaid. Equity 
increased in the first three months of the 2015 / 2016 financial year to 148.3 million euros (September 30, 2015: 
144.5 million euros). Given the increase by two percentage points in equity ratio to 58 percent (September 
30, 2015: 56 percent) and the available credit lines, the company is equipped with solid capital resources for 
future growth. As of December 31, 2015, ISRA did not hold any own shares.

Employees and Management

In the first three months of the 2015 / 2016 financial year, ISRA employed 607 employees on average at more 
than 25 locations (Q1 14 / 15: 564). By the end of the first quarter on December 31, 2015, the company counted a 
total of 635 employees. The Production and Engineering areas employed 46 percent, approx. 19 percent 
of the employees in each case worked in marketing and sales as well as Research and Development. The 
percentage of employees in Administration amounted to 13 percent. Based on geographical distribution, 
roughly 73 percent of the employees are working in Europe, roughly 17 percent in Asia and approx. 10 percent 
in North and Latin America. 

The global expansion could be advanced further as planned with the targeted strengthening of the worldwide 
team in the areas of Sales, Marketing and Service. Management endeavors to implement the sustainable 
personnel strategy, particularly in the dynamically growing markets, with highly qualified employees.

The essential prerequisite for the success of the company consists of motivated and qualified employees. For 
this reason, special attention is paid to well-trained employees with technical, social and interdisciplinary com-
petency. The personnel strategy is directed at gaining and promoting highly qualified employees and creating 
a long-term bond between them and the company. For this purpose, ISRA offers a wideranging package of 
services for training and continued education
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Marketing and Sales

The presence at internationally leading trade fairs is a central part of a successful customer and region- 
specific marketing for ISRA. In the first quarter of the current financial year, ISRA has once again exhibited its 
products at different leading trade fairs throughout the world for trade professionals and visitors and, in the 
process, successfully generated business-relevant contacts to existing and new customers. In the first three 
months of the financial year, ISRA was represented at twelve trade fairs in Asia, Europe as well as North and 
South America. 

At MOTEK in Stuttgart, one of the internationally leading trade fairs for production and assembly automation, 
ISRA presented the portfolio for 3D inspection and 3D robot guidance. Besides the fully automatic „Pick and 
Place“, high-precision white-light interferometers as well as the universally applicable sensor APS3D are part 
of the 3D portfolio. At the Brazilian trade fair ABTCP, a trade fair for paper production, ISRA was represented 
with camera solutions for monitoring the production process as well as the innovative management software 
„EPROMI“. At PV Taiwan, one of the most important trade fairs of the photovoltaics industry, the inspection 
options for new cell designs met with great interest from the professional audience. In the past quarter, ISRA 
participated in the ROBOT Investments trade fair in Istanbul for the first time to more actively address the 
Turkish market. Particularly products for automated production and robot guidance were exhibited to meet 
target group-specific interests. At PRODUCTRONICA, the world‘s leading trade fair for electronics manufac-
turing, ISRA presented not only solutions for the inspection of reflecting surfaces, but also the portfolio for the 
inspection of semiconductors. „EPROMI“ was also presented at the latter event. The combination of inspection 
system and data management tool was very well received by the trade fair visitors. In the context of SPS IPC 
Drives in Nuremberg, the trend-setting trade fair for electrical automation, ISRA presented its portfolio expan-
sions in the sectors 3D measurement technology and „Plug & Automate“. At C-Touch, one of the largest trade 
fairs for the global touchscreen industry, the PHONEIS portfolio for the inspection of smartphones and touch-
screen surfaces was presented. With this compilation of different 3D inspection solutions from its own port-
folio, ISRA is developing the market potential of quality assurance for flat screen and touch-sensitive screen 
surfaces. At SEMICON JAPAN, one of the largest special trade fairs for materials and production devices of 
the semiconductor industry, the focus rested on the presentation of inspection solutions for the high-precision 
quality measurement of semiconductor products in the µm range. 

Besides its presence at numerous internationally important trade fairs, ISRA also invites its customers to 
internal workshops. This is an important communication channel to understand the future needs and require-
ments of customers and their industry-specific processes. As a result, new products are being developed in 
a targeted and timely way and introduced to the market.

Research and Development

As a technologically leading company in the area of Machine Vision, research and development have the highest 
priority for ISRA. The investments in R&D are the cornerstone for innovative products that enable customers 
all over the world to optimize their production. This creates the prerequisite for future profitable growth. For this 
reason, ISRA follows an innovation roadmap for new products and applications that is designed for a lasting 
development which integrates current trends in technology, customer needs and market requirements. This 
enables ISRA to ensure the high progressiveness of its products and a quick return on investment for custo-
mers. In the first three months of the current financial year, ISRA invested a total of 4.4 million euros in research 
and development (Q1 14 / 15: 4.1 million euros). 2.4 million euros of this figure were attributed to products that 
are soon to be launched on the market (Q1 14 / 15: 2.4 million euros). With investments in R&D in the amount 
of 15 percent of total output (Q1 14 / 15: 16 %), ISRA continues to pursue the goal of stabilizing the research 
expenditures in the medium term at 14 percent of total output. 
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In the first quarter of the new financial year, ISRA‘s research team concentrated particularly on intelligent em-
bedded technology for a new generation of products in the context of networked production environments. 
Focus topics of these development projects are miniaturization, autonomy, built-in intelligence, and a high level 
of network readiness. With these technological expansions, inspection and robot guidance systems reach the 
next level of flexibility and efficiency. Innovative illumination and Multi-View technology with LEDs, very important 
for a most precise surface inspection, form another main topic. A new set of innovative illumination as well 
as camera technologies is being prepared for market introduction. In conjunction with ISRA‘s superordinated 
software architecture for the efficient use of production data, the company becomes able to offer customers a 
comprehensively networked quality assurance. A consequent design-to-cost-approach ensures the competi-
tiveness of the products as well as an optimum ROI for customers. 

Share

The ISRA share also continued the dynamic share price development of the previous financial year in the 
months from October 2015 to December 2015. The price of the share based on the Xetra closing price on 
October 01, 2015, rose from 52.01 euros to 64.27 euros on December 30, 2015, giving the share an increase 
of almost 24 percent, while the DAX increased by roughly 13 percent and the TecDAX by almost 6 percent in 
the same time period. In the first quarter of 2015 / 2016, the ISRA share traded its lowest value in the XETRA 
trading system on the closing price on October 22, 2015 with 51.00 euros. The share reached its highest value 
of 66.20 euros on December 28, 2015. During this time period, approx. 4,500 ISRA shares were traded on 
average per trading day at all German stock exchanges (Q1 14 / 15: approx. 9,800). As of the balance sheet 
date of December 31, 2015, the market capitalization amounted to 281.6 million euros (December 31, 2014: 
202.0 million euros). 

The share is being watched and assessed regularly by analysts from the investment companies M.M. Warburg, 
Hauck & Aufhäuser, Oddo Seydler and Matelan Research. 

Management attaches great importance to a sustainable and lasting dividend policy. At this year‘s annual 
general meeting of ISRA VISION AG for the 2014 / 2015 financial year on March 23, 2016, the company will 
propose an increase of the dividend to 0.41 euro to the shareholders‘ meeting (PY: 0.39 euro per share).

Outlook

ISRA starts with a good profitability into the 2015/2016 financial year. The order entry development of the first 
quarter is showing a continuous dynamic – despite the challenging market environment in some regions. In 
this context, and in expectation of achieving further economies of scale, the company plans to continue its 
sustainable growth strategy. 

On the Asian markets, the company expects a positive development of business, supported by intensive and 
regionally optimized activities in marketing and sales. The inspection solutions from ISRA offer an easy and 
effective way to achieve a cost-effective production, especially in challenging market environments and high 
global quality standards. For America, a revenue level similar to the previous quarters is expected; the Central 
American business and the location set-up in Mexico will generate new growth impulses. In the European 
customer industries, further investment activities can be outlined in the next quarters. The resumed sales 
activities in Iran will also address additional potential.  

The segment Industrial Automation has continued its growth as planned. Based on the good order situation – 
increasingly also regarding systems for optical 3D measurement – management assumes a continuation of 
current developments for the upcoming months. A strategic large scale order for high-precision surface mea-
surement in 3D is currently in an advanced state of negotiation. The strong order entry in the segment surface 
vision characterizes the picture for the current financial year. From the plastic industry, ISRA estimates an on-



Quarterly Report Q1 |  Financial Year 2015 / 2016ISRA VISION 8

going good order development. In print inspection, the expanded and now comprehensive product portfolio – 
not least due to the integration of Vision Experts – forms a platform for increased revenues in this sector. In the 
metal manufacturing industry, innovation initiatives accompanied by intensified marketing and sales activities 
are to trigger upswing. In paper inspection, the company focuses on addressing growing markets such as 
packaging. In glass, ISRA plans with a good development, particularly concentrating on applications for touch 
panel glass. Moreover, the written order for a framework contract is currently expected. The solar business is 
continuing its positive dynamics, supported by a good demand from Asia. 

In order to continuously expand worldwide customer proximity, ISRA invests into an extension of its service 
portfolio at all sites. With that, it is planned to successively increase the overall double digit contribution to 
revenue. In operations, the measures taken by management in previous quarters to enhance efficiency and 
productivity are being pursued as planned. This will further optimize working capital and cash flow and enable 
ISRA to take better benefit of existing potentials.    

To realize the envisioned growth will require a future planning on management level. ISRA is about to extend 
the executive board by new members; the major goal is to stimulate the generic products business as well as 
the external growth. Besides organic growth, acquisitions are an additional strategic element in ISRA‘s long-
term development. Of particular interest are target companies that are expected to meaningfully expand the 
technology and product portfolio, to increase the market shares, to development new markets as well as to 
offer an efficient integration. Management continuously examines new acquisition projects. In case of a positive 
result, the company plans to conclude an additional project in the course of the financial year.

With an order backlog of more than 85 million euros gross (PY: approx. 65 million euros gross), ISRA had a 
good start into the new financial year and expects a continuation of the order entry dynamics in 2015 / 2016. 
In this context, the different regions and target industries develop inconsistently. The Company meets weaker 
developments, such as in China, particularly with an intensification of the marketing and sales activities as 
well as with innovations that support the growth strategy. Under the assumption that the economic policy 
measures undertaken in the different countries trigger the forecasted positive effects, management plans with 
further profitable growth in the low double-digit percentage range. In terms of earnings, a further optimization 
of the margins is anticipated, while at least maintaining the current high level. ISRA‘s strategy continues to be 
directed at sustainably expanding its worldwide market position and to increase revenues - while optimizing 
costs, working capital and cash flow at the same time - to the medium-term revenue goal of 150 million euros. 
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Consolidated Total Operating Revenue EBITDA-EBIT statement 1) 3) 
from October 01, 2015 to December 31, 2015 in $ k

1)  According to IFRS unaudited
2)  Per-share result undiluted and diluted
3)  This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous years and not part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements.
4)  Weighted number of shares

(in $ k)

FY 2015 / 2016
3 months

(Oct. 01, 2015 - Dec. 31, 2015)

FY 2014 / 2015
3 months

(Oct. 01, 2014 - Dec. 31, 2014)

Net sales 25,955 92 % 23,804 91 %

Capitalized work 2,396 8 % 2,391 9 %

Total output 28,351 100 % 26,196 100 %

Cost of materials 5,497 19 % 4,974 19 %

Cost of labour  
excluding depreciation 5,490 19 % 5,289 20 %

Cost of production  
excluding depreciation 10,987 39 % 10,264 39 %

Gross profit 17,364 61 % 15,932 61 %

Research and development  
Total 4,354 15 % 4,072 16 %

Sales and marketing costs 5,114 18 % 4,589 18 %

Administration 1,076 4 % 1,040 4 %

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 6,190 22 % 5,629 21 %

Other revenues 990 3 % 666 3 %

EBITDA 7,811 28 % 6,897 26 %

Depreciation and amortization 2,618 9 % 2,254 9 %

Total costs 13,162 46 % 11,955 46 %

EBIT 5,193 18 % 4,643 18 %

Interest income 3 0 % 8 0 %

Interest expenses -152 -1% -214 -1%

Financing result -150 -1% -206 -1%

EBT 5,043 18 % 4,437 17 %

Income taxes 1,534 5 % 1,393 5 %

Consolidated net profit 3,509 12 % 3,045 12 %

Of which accounted to non-controlling shareholders 32 0 % 29 0 %

Of which accounted to shareholders of ISRA VISION AG 3,478 12 % 3,016 12 %

Earnings per share in € before income taxes 2) 1.15 1.02

Earnings per share in € 2) 0.79 0.69

Shares issued 4,381,1514) 4,369,352 4)
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1) According to IFRS unaudited
2) Per-share result undiluted and diluted
3)  The Company‘s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) of the International  

Accounting Standards Boards (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.
4)  Weighted number of shares

Consolidated Income Statement 1) 3) 
from October 01, 2015 to December 31, 2015 in $ k

(in $ k)

FY 2015 / 2016
3 months

(Oct. 01, 2015 - Dec. 31, 2015)

FY 2014 / 2015
3 months

(Oct. 01, 2014 - Dec. 31, 2014)

Net sales 25,955 100 % 23,804 100 %

Cost of sales 11,178 43 % 10,468 44 %

Gross operating result (gross profit) 14,776 57 % 13,336 56 %

Research and development 4,125 16 % 3,429 14 %

Total costs 4,354 17 % 4,072 17 %

Depreciation and amortization 2,210 9 % 1,831 8 %

Grants - 43 0 % -83 0 %

Capitalized work - 2,396 -9 % -2,391 -10 %

Sales and marketing costs 5,292 20 % 4,767 20 %

Administration 1,114 4 % 1,080 5 %

Sales and administration costs 6,406 25 % 5,847 25 %

Other revenues 947 4 % 583 2 %

Interest income 3 0 % 8 0 %

Interest expenses -152 -1% - 214 -1%

Financing result -150 -1% - 206 -1%

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 5,043 19 % 4,437 19 %

Income taxes 1,534 6 % 1,393 6 %

Consolidated net profit 3,509 14 % 3,045 13 %

Of which accounted to shareholders of ISRA VISION AG 3,478 13 % 3,016 13 %

Of which accounted to non-controlling shareholders 32 0 % 29 0 %

Earnings per share in € before income taxes 2) 1.15 1.02

Earnings per share in € 2) 0.79 0.69

Shares issued 4,381,1514) 4,369,352 4)
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1)  According to IFRS unaudited
2)  The Company‘s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) of the International  

Accounting Standards Boards (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.

Consolidated Group Balance Sheet 2) 
at December 31, 2015  in $ k

(in $ k) Dec. 31, 2015 1) Sept. 30, 2015

ASSETS

Assets

Short-term assets

Inventories 30,967 30,703

Trade receivables 83,479 86,838

Cash and cash equivalents 18,571 15,056

Financial assets 2,852 3,585

Other receivables 2,154 2,453

Income tax receivables 1,534 1,534

Total short-term assets 139,557 140,169

Long-term assets

Intangible assets 106,126 105,614

Tangible assets 5,892 6,199

Cash and cash equivalents 105 105

Financial assets 1,168 1,168

Deferred tax claims 2,386 3,038

Total long-term assets 115,677 116,124

Total assets 255,234 256,293

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Short-term liabilities

Trade payables 6,131 11,799

Financial liabilities to banks 50,986 50,103

Other financial liabilities 10,478 10,979

Other accruals 1,331 1,624

Income tax liabilities 1,181 1,028

Other liabilities 1,448 1,258

Total short-term liabilities 71,555 76,791

Long-term liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 32,147 31,913

Pension provisions 3,233 3,090

Total long-term liabilities 35,380 35,003

Total liabilities 106,935 111,794

Equity

Issued capital 4,381 4,381

Capital reserves 38,623 38,623

Profit brought forward 97,227 82,406

Net profit accounted to the shareholders of ISRA VISION AG 3,478 14,821

Other comprehensive income 3,264 2,890

Own shares 0 83

Share of equity capital held by ISRA VISION AG shareholders 146,973 143,204

Equity capital accounted to non-controlling shareholders 1,326 1,294

Total equity 148,299 144,498

Total equity and liabilities 255,234 256,293
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1) According to IFRS unaudited
2)  The Company‘s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) of the International Accounting 

Standards Boards (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.

Consolidated Cash flow Statement 1) 2) 
from October 01, 2015 to December 31, 2015 in $ k

(in $ k)
Oct. 01, 2015 - 
Dec. 31, 2015

Oct. 01, 2014 - 
Dec. 31, 2014

Consolidated net profit 3,509 3,045

Income tax payments 527 422

Changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities 885 1,197

Changes in accruals -150 208

Depreciation and amortization 2,618 2,254

Changes in inventories - 263 - 558

Changes in trade receivables and other assets 4,390 1,560

Changes in trade payables and other liabilities - 6,749 - 6,326

Interest income - 3 - 8

Interest expenses 152 214

Other non-cash changes 23 0

Cash flow from operating activities 4,941 2,008

Payments for investments in tangible assets - 53 - 251

Payments for investments in intangible assets - 2,396 - 2,391

Company acquisition 0 0

Cash flow from investment activities - 2,450 - 2,642

Payments to company owners through acquisition of own shares 0 - 365

Dividend payouts 0 0

Deposits from sales of own shares - 83 0

Deposits from the assumption of financial liabilities 8,383 5,123

Repayments of financial liabilities - 7,500 - 2,500

Interest income 3 8

Interest expenses -152 - 214

Cash flow from financing activities 650 2,052

Exchange rate-based value changes of the financial resources 374 - 27

Change of financial resources 3,515 1,391

Net cash flow

Financial resources on 30.09.2015 / 30.09.2014 15,161 11,239

Financial resources on 31.12.2015 / 31.12.2014 18,676 12,630
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1) According to IFRS unaudited
2)  The Company‘s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards (IASs) of the International Accounting 

Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 1)  2) 
for the period October 01, 2015 to December 31, 2015 in $ k

(in $ k)
Issued
capital

Capital 
reserves

Own  
shares

Other 
not-income-

affecting 
changes 
in equity

Profit 
brought 
forward

Net profit of 
the period

Equity  
of share- 

holders
ISRA  

VISION AG

Accounted  
to non- 

controlling
share- 

holders Equity

As of Sep. 30, 2015 4,381 38,623 83 2,890 82,406 14,821 143,204 1,294 144,498

Profit brought 
forward 0 0 0 0 14,821 -14,821 0 0 0

Changes in own 
shares 0 0 - 83 0 0 0 - 83 0 -83

Payout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes in shares 
of non-controlling 
shareholders 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Overall earnings 0 0 0 374 0 3,478 3,852 32 3,884

   Cash flow hedge 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Actuarial  
   profits / losses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Currency exchange 
   variations 0 0 0 374 0 0 374 0 374

As of Dec. 31, 2015 4,381 38,623 0 3,264 97,227 3,478 146,973 1,326 148,299
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1) According to IFRS unaudited
2)  The Company‘s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards (IASs) of the International Accounting 

Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 1) 2) 
for the period October 01, 2014 to December 31, 2014 in $ k

(in $ k)
Issued
capital

Capital 
reserves

Own  
shares

Other 
not-income-

affecting 
changes 
in equity

Profit 
brought 
forward

Net profit of 
the period

Equity  
of share- 

holders
ISRA  

VISION AG

Accounted  
to non- 

controlling
share- 

holders Equity

As of Sep. 30, 2014 4,381 38,623 -162 1,224 71,111 12,999 128,176 1,338 129,514

Profit brought 
forward 0 0 0 0 12,999 -12,999 0 0 0

Changes in own 
shares 0 0 - 365 0 0 0 - 365 0 - 365

Payout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes in shares 
of non-controlling 
shareholders 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Overall earnings 0 0 0 - 207 0 3,016 2,809 28 2,837

   Cash flow hedge 0 0

   Actuarial  
   profits / losses 0 0

   Currency exchange 
   variations - 207 - 207 - 207

As of Dec. 31, 2014 4,381 38,623 - 527 1,017 84,111 3,016 130,621 1,366 131,987

1) According to IFRS unaudited
2)  The Company‘s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards (IASs) of the International Accounting 

Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.

Segment Reporting by Division 1) 2) 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement in $ k 

Industrial Automation
Division

Surface Vision
Division

(in $ k)
Oct. 01, 2015 - 
Dec. 31, 2015

Oct. 01, 2014 -
Dec. 31, 2014

Oct. 01, 2015 - 
Dec. 31, 2015

Oct. 01, 2014 -
Dec. 31, 2014

Revenues 5,035 4,057 20,920 19,748

EBIT 1,072 844 4,121 3,799
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Explanatory notes
Basic accounting and valuation methods

The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Finan-
cial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under 
review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.

Darmstadt, February 29, 2016

The executive board


